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Recordkeeping Number of Rec-
ordkeepers Hours per year Total hour

burden 

Non-alternative Facilities (124.510(a)) .................................................................................. 206 50 10,300 
Subtotal Recordkeeping Burden .................................................................................... .......................... .......................... 10,300 

The total burden for this project is 
estimated to be 48,072 hours. 

Written comments and 
recommendations concerning the 
proposed information collection should 
be sent within 30 days of this notice to: 
John Morrall, Human Resources and 
Housing Branch, Office of Management 
and Budget, New Executive Office 
Building, Room 10235, Washington, DC 
20503.

Jane M. Harrison, 
Director, Division of Policy Review and 
Coordination.
[FR Doc. 02–31929 Filed 12–18–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4165–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Indian Health Service 

Indian Health Service Contract Health 
Service Report

AGENCY: Indian Health Service, HHS.
ACTION: Request for Public Comment: 
60-day Proposed Collection: Indian 
Health Service Contract Health Service 
Report. 

SUMMARY: The Indian Health Service 
(IHS) as part of its continuing effort to 
reduce paperwork and respondent 
burden, conducts a pre-clearance 
consultation program to provide the 
general public and Federal agencies 
with an opportunity to comment on 
proposed and/or continuing collections 
of information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This program 
helps to ensure that requested data can 
be provided in the desired format, 
reporting burden (time and financial 
resources) is minimized, collection 
instruments are clearly understood, and 
the impact of collection requirements on 
respondents can be properly assessed. 
Currently, the IHS is providing a 60-day 
advance opportunity for public 
comment on a proposed extension of 
current information collection activity 
to be submitted to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review. 

Proposed Collection 
Title: 09–17–0002, ‘‘IHS Contract 

Health Service Report’’. 
Type of Information Collection 

Request: Extension of a currently 
approved collection. 

Form Number: IHS–843–1A, 
‘‘Purchase-Delivery Order for Health 
Services.’’

Need and Use of Information 
Collection: The Contract Health Service 
health care providers complete form 
IHS–843–1A to certify that they have 
performed the health services 
authorized by the IHS. The information 
is used to manage, administer, and plan 
for the provision of health services to 
eligible American Indian patients, 
process payments to providers, obtain 
program data, provide program 
statistics, and, serves as a legal 
document for health care services 
rendered. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit, individuals, not-for-profit 
institutions and State, local or Tribal 
government. 

Type of Respondents: Health care 
providers. 

The table below provides the type(s) 
of data collection instruments, 
estimated number of respondents, 
number of responses per respondent, 
average burden hour per response, and 
total annual burden hour.

Data collection instrument 
Estimated 

number of re-
spondents 

Responses 
per respond-

ent 

Annual num-
ber of re-
sponses 

Average bur-
den hr per 
response* 

Total annual 
burden hours 

IHS–843–1A ......................................................................... 7,399 42 310,758 3 minutes ...... 15,538 
IDS** ..................................................................................... 16,356 1 16,356 3 minutes ...... 818 

* For ease of understanding, the burden is provided in actual minutes. 
** Inpatient Discharge Summary (IDS) 

There are no Capital Costs, Operating 
Costs and/or Maintenance Costs to 
report. 

Request for Comments 
Your written comments and/or 

suggestions are invited on one or more 
of the following points: (a) Whether the 
information collection activity is 
necessary to carry out an agency 
function; (b) whether the agency 
processes the information collected in a 
useful and timely fashion; (c) the 
accuracy of public burden estimate (the 
estimated amount of time needed for 
individual respondents to provide the 
requested (information); (d) whether the 
methodology and assumptions used to 
determine the estimate are logical; (e) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 

clarity of the information being 
collected; and (f) ways to minimize the 
public burden through the use of 
automated, electronic, mechanical, or 
other technological collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology. 

At the end of the comment period, the 
comments and recommendations 
received will be analyzed to determine 
the extent to which the collection 
should be modified prior to submission 
to OMB for review and approval. 
Comments submitted in response to this 
notice also will be summarized or 
included in the IHS’s requests to OMB 
for renewal of this collection. All 
comments will become a matter of 
public record.

ADDRESSES: Mail, fax or E-mail all 
written comments to Mr. Lance 
Hodahkwen, Sr., M.P.H., IHS Reports 
Clearance Officer, 12300 Twinbrook 
Parkway, Suite 450, Rockville, MD 
20852–1601, fax (301) 443–2316, or E-
mail to: lhodahkw@.hqe.ihs.gov.]

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information on 
the proposed project or for copies of the 
data collection instruments and 
instructions should be directed to Carol 
Littlefield, (301) 443–2694, or through 
the Internet (clittlef@hqe.ihs.gov). 
Indian Health Service, Rey
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COMMENT DUE DATE: Your comments are 
best assured of having their full effect if 
received on or before February 18, 2003.

Dated: December 12, 2002. 
Charles W. Grim, 
Assistant Surgeon General, Interim Director.
[FR Doc. 02–31912 Filed 12–18–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4160–16–M

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–4739–N–49] 

Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection: Comment Request; 
Applications for Housing Assistance 
Payments

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Housing—Federal Housing 
Commissioner, HUD.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The proposed information 
collection requirement described below 
will be submitted to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review, as required by the Paperwork 
Reduction Act. The Department is 
soliciting public comments on the 
subject proposal.
DATES: Comments Due Date: February 
18, 2003.
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments regarding 
this proposal. Comments should refer to 
the proposal by name and/or OMB 
Control Number and should be sent to: 
Wayne Eddins, Reports Management 
Officer, Department of Housing and 
Urban Development, 451 7th Street, 
SW., L’Enfant Plaza Building, Room 
8003, Washington, DC 20410.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Willie Spearmon, Director, Office of 
Housing Assistance and Grant 
Administration, Department of Housing 
and Urban Development, 451 7th Street 
SW., Washington, DC 20410, telephone 
(202) 708–3000 (this is not a tollfree 
number) for copies of the proposed 
forms and other available information.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Department is submitting the proposed 
information collection to OMB for 
review, as required by the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 
Chapter 35, as amended). 

This Notice is soliciting comments 
from members of the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information to: (1) Evaluate 
whether the proposed collection is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 

practical utility; (2) Evaluate the 
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the 
burden of the proposed collection of 
information; (3) Enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (4) Minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on those who are to respond; including 
the use of appropriate automated 
collection techniques of other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of responses. 

This Notice also lists the following 
information: 

Title of Proposal: Applications for 
Housing Assistance Payments. 

OMB Control Number, if applicable: 
2502–0182. 

Description of the need for the 
information and proposed use: 
Vouchers are submitted by owners/
agents to HUD or their Contract 
Administrators (CA)/Performance Based 
Contract Administrators (PBCA) each 
month to receive assistance payments 
for the difference between the gross rent 
and the total tenant payment for all 
assisted tenants. In the instance of 
special claims, vouchers are submitted 
by owners/agents to HUD or their CA/
PBCA to receive an amount of offset 
unpaid rents, tenant damages, 
vacancies, and/or debt service losses. 

Agency form numbers, if applicable: 
HUD–52670; HUD–52670A, Part 1; 
HUD–52670A, Part 2; HUD–52671A/B/
C/D. 

Estimation of the total numbers of 
hours needed to prepare the information 
collection including number of 
respondents, frequency of response, and 
hours of response: The estimated total 
number of hours needed to prepare the 
information collection is 178,585; the 
number of respondents is 43,064 
generating approximately 394,821 
annual responses; the frequency of 
response is on occasion and monthly; 
and the estimated time needed to 
prepare the response varies from 20 to 
30 minutes. 

Status of the proposed information 
collection: Revision of a currently 
approved collection.

Authority: The Paperwork Reduction Act 
of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended.

Dated: November 22, 2002

John C. Weicher, 
Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal 
Housing Commissioner.
[FR Doc. 02–31908 Filed 12–18–02; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4210–27–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management 

[ID–077–03–1430–ER–D025; IDI–33676] 

Notice of Intent To Prepare an 
Environmental Impact Statement/Land 
Use Plan Amendment

AGENCY: Burley Field Office, Upper 
Snake River District, Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM), Cassia County, 
Idaho.
ACTION: Notice of Intent to prepare an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 
and to Amend the Cassia Resource 
Management Plan (RMP). 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that 
the BLM is proposing to prepare a land 
use plan amendment and environmental 
impact statement (EIS) to consider the 
proposed Cotterel Mountain Wind 
Energy Project (Project), located 
southeast of the town of Albion in 
Cassia County, Idaho. Windland, Inc. 
(Windland) of Boise, Idaho proposes to 
construct and operate the 200-megawatt 
(MW) wind-driven power generation 
facility. The EIS will analyze the 
potential environmental impacts of the 
construction and operation of the wind 
project itself, as well as related 
transmission facilities and roads. This 
planning activity would amend the 
Cassia RMP and deals with the 40,967 
acres of public land in the Cotterel 
Mountain Management Area of the RMP 
and more specifically with 
approximately 4,600 acres running 
north and south along the ridge line of 
the mountain that would be directly 
affected by the proposed project. The 
planning process will comply with the 
Federal Land Policy and Management 
Act of 1976 (FLPMA) and the National 
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 
(NEPA). The BLM will work closely 
with interested parties to identify the 
management decisions that are best 
suited to the needs of the public. This 
collaborative process will take into 
account local, regional, and national 
needs and concerns. This notice 
initiates the public scoping process to 
identify specific issues and develop 
planning criteria. The scoping process 
will include an evaluation of the needs 
and interests of the public.
DATES: The scoping comment period 
will commence with the publication of 
this notice. Formal scoping will end 60 
days after publication of this notice. 
Comments regarding issues and 
planning criteria should be received on 
or before the end of the scoping period 
at the address listed below. Public 
meetings or open houses will be held. 
In order to ensure local community 
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